

RECEIVED

JAN 08 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

January 8, 2019

Ms. Gwen R. Pinson, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Case No. 2018-00354

Dear Ms. Pinson:

On October 1, 2018, Owen Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("Owen Electric") filed a proposed AMS Opt-Out Tariff with the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("KPSC"). Owen Electric requested that the tariff become effective on November 1, 2018. Finding that further proceedings were necessary to determine the reasonableness of the proposed tariff, the KPSC issued an Order dated October 26, 2018, wherein it suspended the effective date of the proposed tariff until April 30, 2019 and established a procedural schedule to be followed by all parties during the KPSC review.

Pursuant to the procedural schedule, initial requests for information to Owen Electric were be filed by all parties no later than November 20, 2018. Supplemental requests for information to Owen Electric were to be filed no later than December 20, 2018. Afterward, the procedural schedule allowed for the filing of intervenor testimony and Owen Electric rebuttal testimony. The procedural schedule concludes on March 12, 2019, the last day Owen Electric or an intervening party may submit a request for either a hearing or that the case be submitted to the KPSC for decision based on the record without a hearing.

In accordance with the procedural schedule, the KPSC filed initial requests for information to Owen Electric on November 19, 2018. Owen Electric submitted responses to those requests on December 3, 2018. The December 20, 2018 due date for supplemental requests for information has passed without supplemental requests being filed.

Owen Electric has provided all of the requested information and there are no intervening parties to the case. Owen Electric believes the administrative record is complete. Accordingly, Owen Electric requests that the case be submitted to the KPSC for a decision based on the existing record without a hearing.

Please so not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns.

Very truly yours, OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

Mark A. Stallons President & CEO